The Group accounts for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and financial liabilities at amortised cost using the effective interest

method.

Borrowings issued expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. As at the end of each reporting period, the Group had the following

borrowings outstanding:

2011 2010

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$m

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$m

Bank overdrafts and bank loans 6.7% 830.0 5.2% 4,266.1

Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk 830.0 4,266.1

Sensitivity

The balance date measurement of the cash and cash equivalents and receivables are not sensitive to movements in interest rates and so

a change in interest rates as at balance date would have had no impact on either profit or equity from the measurement of cash and cash

equivalents or receivables for the current or prior financial year.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s borrowings. A 100 basis point increase/(decrease) in interest rates would have

increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain

constant.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 june 2011

 A n n u a l  r e p o r t  >  2 0 1 0 – 11 119

3	 Financial risk management (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

	 100 bps increase 	 100 bps decrease
Carrying amount

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m
Profit

$m
Equity

$m

2011

Borrowings 830.0 (8.3) - 8.3 -

2010

Borrowings 2,202.2 (10.0) - 10.0 -

(b)	 Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual

obligations, and arises principally from the Group’s receivables from trade debtor counterparties, deposits and unrealised gains on derivative

financial instruments.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at balance date to recognised financial assets,

is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the balance sheet and notes to the financial